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DECISION OF BRISTOL PLANNING BOARD 

Chestnut Place Comprehensive Permit Application 

Preliminary Phase  

 

APPLICANT/OWNER: Nunes Property Management, LLC 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Chestnut Street/Hope Street 

PLAT 118  LOTS 14, 18, and 89  

Prepared by: Diane M. Williamson, AICP, Administrative Officer and Andrew M. Teitz, Esq., 

Assistant Town Solicitor 

Purpose: This motion has been prepared for the Planning Board, which on April 8, 2021, 

requested staff and legal counsel to draft a decision evidencing the approval of the Chestnut 

Place comprehensive permit application. 

Motion: 

“The Bristol Planning Board hereby approves the comprehensive permit application seeking 

approval of plans titled “Preliminary Plan Submission – Chestnut Place” for property located on 

Chestnut Street and Hope Street in the Town of Bristol, Rhode Island, Assessor’s Plat 118, Lots 

14, 18, and 89, R-10 Zoning District. Plans by Ron Blanchard, P.E., of Site Engineering, Inc. and 

Steve Geenhalgh, Surveyor.   Approval is based upon the following findings of fact and 

conclusions of law. 

I. Procedural History 

1. The State Housing Appeals Board granted the Master Plan approval for the 

Comprehensive Permit on March 27, 2017 and the written decision was entered on 

August 22, 2017.  This overturned the Planning Board’s denial of the application.   

2. The applicant received two extensions on the Master Plan approval on June 20, 2019 

until August 22, 2020 and on August 22, 2020 to August 22, 2021.  

3. The preliminary application for a comprehensive permit was certified complete on March 

11, 2021 and the Planning Board action is needed by July 11, 2021 unless an extension is 

mutually agreed upon.  

4. The application requests approval of a three-lot minor subdivision and a land 

development project of 16 housing units as shown on the master plan submission. The 

project is entitled ‘Chestnut Place’. This is a reduction in the density from the Master 

Plan application which proposed 20 housing units. 

5. The project is eligible for review as a comprehensive permit pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws § 

45-53-4 and §§ 28-361 – 28-370 of the Bristol Zoning Ordinance. 

6. The public hearing was held on April 8, 2021 and the Planning Board heard testimony.  

7. Two members of the Planning Board, Anthony D. Murgo and Charles Millard, recused 

themselves from consideration of the application.   
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8. John G. Rego, Esq., and Scott Spear, Esq. appeared as legal counsel on behalf of the 

Applicant. Several witnesses were presented in support of the application.  

9. Members of the public were also present at the public hearing and provided testimony in 

opposition to the proposed development for the Board’s consideration. Written comments 

in opposition to the proposed development were also received and entered into the record.  

 

II. Project Description  

1. The proposed project is described on the plans prepared by Ron Blanchard, P.E., of Site 

Engineering, Inc., titled ‘Preliminary Plan Submission – Chestnut Place,’ dated 7/2/2014, 

as revised through February 3, 2021, Revision #12. The Applicant also submitted 

architectural renderings prepared by Cordelia Dawson of CD Designs, dated July 27, 

2020 and architectural floor plans and building elevations dated February 10, 2021, 

Landscape Plans by Diane C. Soule and Associates, ASLA, dated February 16, 2021.  

2. The property on which the project is proposed is located at and shown on Assessor’s Plat 

118 as Lots 14, 18, and 89. Wetlands are present on a large portion of the property. The 

property contains approximately 6.65 acres, 3.47 acres of which are suitable for 

development.  

3. The subject property is in the Silver Creek Watershed with the west branch of the Silver 

Creek passing through the wetlands on the site.  Chestnut Street, which runs from 

Metacom Avenue to Hope Street, is a major route within this watershed providing access 

to the Mount Hope High School, the Benjamin Church Manor, Naomi Street, and the St. 

Mary Cemetery.  The applicant has complied with the stormwater management 

regulations of the Planning Board as revised and has also received a permit from the 

RIDEM for the project.  The Planning Board’s drainage requirements were amended in 

2017 and the applicant has voluntarily complied with the new requirements despite being 

vested based on the previous Master Plan approval.  

4. Each of the three lots contains an existing duplex. The proposed project includes a minor 

subdivision to reconfigure the lot lines to leave the three existing duplex units with 

required lot sizes and create one new lot to accommodate the proposed new apartment 

complex.  

5. The application, as described in the plans, is for 16 residential dwelling units, to be 

offered for rental. The dwelling units are to be located within four buildings -- two pairs 

of buildings would be attached. Each building would contain four residential units, one of 

which would be restricted for rental to households with low to moderate income. A total 

of four (4) units would be restricted as LMI units and a total of 12 units would be rented 

at market rate.  

6. Relief from following provisions of the Zoning Ordinance was granted as part of the 

Master Plan application which was considered approved upon the State House Appeals 

overturning of the Planning Board’s denial:  

 Section 28-82: Multi-household dwellings not permitted in R-10 zone;  

 Section 28-141: Not more than one principal residential structure permitted on a lot; 

and 

 Section 28-282(d)(8): Not more than six townhouses permitted in the same structure. 



 

3 of 5 

 

7. The applicant has requested relief from paying ½ for the application fee for the Land 

Development application preliminary phase and all of the application fee for the 

minor subdivision application preliminary phase which would equal a total amount of 

$2,000. 

 

 

 

III. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law 

Pursuant to R.I. Gen. Laws § 45-53-4(a)(4)(vii), and pursuant to § 28-361 of the Zoning 

Ordinance, the Board approves this application and grants the waiver in the amount of Two 

Thousand Dollars ($2,000)  for a portion of the  application fee for the following reasons: 

1. The proposed development is consistent with the local needs as identified in the 

Comprehensive Plan and the affordable housing goals.   The Town of Bristol has not met 

the 10% goal for affordable housing.  The Town is currently at 5.96% as of September 

2020 as reported by RI Housing.  The Housing Element of the Comprehensive Plan 

indicates that the subject property is identified as a potential location for affordable 

housing development. See Comprehensive Plan, p. 86.   The Comprehensive Plan also 

indicates that a preliminary site analysis revealed that the property would be appropriate 

for 12 potential units.  The proposed project contains 16 units, which represents a minor 

increase of 33 percent over the 12 potential units identified in the Comprehensive Plan. 

The location of the proposed development is appropriate for affordable housing 

according to the Comprehensive Plan, the density of the proposed development is not a 

substantive increase in density and is appropriate for the site. 

 

2. The proposal is in compliance with the standards and provisions of the zoning ordinance 

and subdivision and development review regulations.  There are no additional waivers 

other than those granted at Master Plan with the exception of the request for waiving a 

portion of the application fee, and these are outweighed by the need for affordable 

housing. 

 

3. The four (4) low-moderate income housing units will be integrated into the proposal with 

one unit in each of the 4 buildings and will therefore be indistinguishable in the scale and 

architectural style from the market rate units in the buildings.  Per the conditions of 

approval, the units will be occupied prior to, or simultaneous with the construction and 

occupancy of any market rate units.  

 

4. There will be no significant negative environmental impacts from the proposed 

development as shown on the plan with all required conditions for approval  
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5.  Sufficient evidence was presented to satisfy the required criteria for approval: that there 

will be no significant negative impacts on the health and safety of current or future 

residents of the community. Specifically, the record contains sufficient evidence to 

demonstrate that the proposed development will allow for safe circulation of pedestrian 

and vehicular traffic, and provide for adequate surface water run-off, with the conditions 

for approval. The Applicant provided a traffic study, completed a detailed engineering 

study of the existing surface water issues and potential mitigation systems.  The Town’s 

consulting engineering firm reviewed the traffic study and the drainage plan and 

calculations and found everything to be acceptable. The applicant has also received a 

permit from the Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management Wetlands 

Section.   There will be 78,725 square feet of land to the east which will remain 

undeveloped open space and which will contribute to the natural features that contribute 

to the community.  In addition, large trees on the property will be maintained to the 

extent practicable along with a conservation easement area to the west of the proposed 

development.  

 

6. The proposed development and the minor subdivision lots will have adequate and 

permanent physical access to a public street (Hope Street and Chestnut Street). 

 

7. The proposed development will not result in the creation of any individual lots with any 

physical constraints to development that building on those lots according to pertinent 

regulations and building standards would be impracticable.  The lots fronting on Hope 

Street are currently improved.  The lot fronting on Chestnut Street is the land where the 

multi-family development is being proposed.  

Subject to the following Conditions: 

A. All services to the residential units will be private including recycling and garbage pick-

up, snow plowing, driveway and drainage maintenance.  This shall be a deed covenant in 

Land Evidence Records.  

B. Drainage maintenance will be an obligation of the developer/owner; however, if 

maintenance is not provided as required, the Town will conduct the maintenance and 

place a lien on the property.  This shall be recorded in a deed covenant in Land Evidence 

Records.   A draft Maintenance Agreement has been submitted which is subject to review 

by the Planning Board Solicitor. 

C. The following items (as discussed at the Technical Review Committee meeting of March 

18, 2021) shall be submitted prior to application for Final Plan approval: demarcation 

shown on the plans for the conservation easement area to the west of buildings and a split 

rail fence to be installed along the perimeter of the area; submission of a meadow 

management plan providing  a clear understanding of the intent and management of this 

area, including proposed signage to inform residents of the  “nature at work” intent of the 

area; demarcation on the plans of a limit of disturbance on the east side of the property 

with permanent boundary markers and a split rail fence to be installed along such limit of 
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disturbance, a construction sequence detail, a tree protection detail, and a detail for the 

visitor parking area to include a demarcation of the edge of the area.  

D. Review of the legal documents by the Planning Board Solicitor  

E. Each of the buildings shall have one unit of low-moderate income housing which must be 

built and occupied either simultaneously with or prior to the market rate units for each 

building.  

F. The East Bay Community Development Corporation shall be the monitoring agency for 

the low-moderate income housing units.  


